

18-3667-CV

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
WEST VIRGINIA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT BOARD,
PLUMBERS AND PIPEFITTERS PENSION GROUP,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

PENSION FUNDS, ILENE RICHMAN, Individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF FORMER SEC OFFICIALS AND LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

TODD G. COSENZA
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Brian G. Cartwright,
Ronald J. Colombo, Elizabeth Cosenza, the
Honorable Joseph A. Grundfest, Paul G.
Mahoney, Richard W. Painter, Adam C.
Pritchard, Matthew Turk, Karen E. Woody*
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000

HOWARD SORKIN, Individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated, TIKVA BOCHNER, On behalf of herself and all others
similarly situated, DR. EHSAN AFSHANI, LOUIS GOLD, Individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated, THOMAS DRAFT, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Consolidated-Plaintiffs,

– v. –

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., LLOYD C. BLANKFEIN,
DAVID A. VINIAR, GARY D. COHN,

Defendants-Appellants,

SARAH E. SMITH,

Consolidated-Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PANEL’S PRICE IMPACT ANALYSIS VIOLATES <i>HALLIBURTON II</i>	4
A. The Panel’s Holding Nullifies the Supreme Court’s Compromise in <i>Halliburton II</i> Regarding the Basic Presumption.....	4
B. The Panel Improperly Refused to Consider the Nature of the Challenged Statements as Price Impact Evidence.....	6
C. If Left Uncorrected, the Panel’s Decision Will Adversely Impact Public Companies.	8
II. THE PANEL ERRED AND CREATED A CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER APPLICATION OF THE PRICE MAINTENANCE THEORY.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 554 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	1
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	9
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	4, 6
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2013), vacated and remanded by 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	6, 7
<i>FindWhat Inv’r Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 819 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	11
